

2. We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties and gone through the petition.

3. Considering the facts and circumstances of this case and looking to the convenience of the wife, we deem it proper to transfer Matrimonial Case No. 171 of 2008, titled Sanjay Kumar Vs. Mala Sinha from the Court of learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Ranchi, Jharkhand to the District Judge, Begusarai, Bihar, who may hear the petition either himself or assign the same to a court of competent jurisdiction. Ordered accordingly.

4. The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.
[V.S. SIRPURKAR]

.....J.
[DR. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA]

NEW DELHI
NOVEMBER 27, 2009.